PGRALA021AU – Alar SG Plant Growth Regulant Page 1 of 4 Revision Date: March 2008
SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
ALARALARALARALAR SG PLANT GROWTH REGULANT SG PLANT GROWTH REGULANT SG PLANT GROWTH REGULANT SG PLANT GROWTH REGULANT
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER
Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name: Alar SG Plant Growth Regulant
Other Names:Other Names:Other Names:Other Names: Daminozide
ProducProducProducProduct Codes:t Codes:t Codes:t Codes: None allocated

Bulk Density:Bulk Density:Bulk Density:Bulk Density:    423-1067 kg/m3
Evaporation Rate:Evaporation Rate:Evaporation Rate:Evaporation Rate:    Nil (Butyl acetate = 1)
AutoAutoAutoAuto----ignition Temperature:ignition Temperature:ignition Temperature:ignition Temperature:    262oC
Flammability Limits (%):Flammability Limits (%):Flammability Limits (%):Flammability Limits (%):    LEL: 30 g/m3
FlashpointFlashpointFlashpointFlashpoint::::    110oC
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
PGRALA021AU – Alar SG Plant Growth Regulant Page 3 of 4 Revision Date: March 2008
10. STA10. STA10. STA10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITYBILITY AND REACTIVITYBILITY AND REACTIVITYBILITY AND REACTIVITY
Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:    Light stable.  May darken when heated.
Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:    Strong acids and alkalis.
Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition
Products:Products:Products:Products:
Decomposition under burning conditions will produce oxides of nitrogen and dimethylhydrazine (an
animal carcinogen).
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:
Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:    Swallowed:Swallowed:Swallowed:Swallowed:  May result in nausea and vomiting.
                                                                                            Acute oral LD50 - > 5000 mg/kg (rat)
Eye:Eye:Eye:Eye:  Contact with eyes may cause irritation.
Skin:Skin:Skin:Skin:  Contact with skin may result in irritation.
                 Acute dermal LD50 - > 5000 mg/kg (rabbit)
Inhaled:Inhaled:Inhaled:Inhaled:  Inhalation of the dust may cause respiratory irritation.
                         Acute inhalation LC50 - > 4.0 mg/L (rat) (4 hour)
Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:    No observable effect was evident when dogs were fed up to 188 mg/kg/day for one year.
No observable effect was evident when rate were fed up to 5 mg/kg.day over 2 years. Although with
doses greater than this, ovarian atrophy and bile duct hyperplasis was evident, however, with no
increase in tumor.
Animal test data has indicated that there may be carcinogenic potential for the active ingredient
daminozide. This is not considered relevant to normal industrial use but rather stressed the need for
extra care during handling. The no observable effect level (NOEL) in a three generation reproductive
study in rats was 1000 mg/kg diet.
UMDH (contaminant in daminozide tech.) - No evidence of carcinogenicity following dosages in
drinking water of rats up to approximately 10 mg/kg body weight/day. UMDH was clearly
carcinogenic in mouse studies inducing blood vessel tumors, pulmonary adenomas and
carcinomas.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:    For the active ingredient daminozide:
                 96 hr LC50 (Bluegill Sunfish) - 423 mg/L
                 96 hr LC50 (Rainbow Trout) - 149 mg/L
                 48 hr LC50 (daphnia) - 98.5 mg/L
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):    Rinse containers before disposal. Add rinsings to spray tanks. Do not dispose of undiluted
chemicals on-site. Dispose of at a local authority landfill. If no landfill is available, bury the
containers below 500 mm in a disposal pit specifically marked and set up for this purpose clear of
waterways, desirable vegetation and tree roots.
Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or
Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:
Empty containers and product should not be burnt. Dispose of sealed containers at an approved
local waste disposal site.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:    None allocated.
UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:    None allocated.
DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:    None allocated.
Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:    None allocated.
EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:    None allocated.
Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:    None allocated.
HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:    None allocated.
Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:    None allocated.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:    Schedule 5
Additional Information:Additional Information:Additional Information:Additional Information:    APVMA Product No. 53130
PGRALA021AU – Alar SG Plant Growth Regulant Page 4 of 4 Revision Date: March 2008
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:    July, 2006
Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:    March, 2008
Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:    1
Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:    Rev 1 – Update of Chemtura contact numbers.